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[T 3renDiNG cASE CASE#: (C15-2015-0106

= LOCATION: 1516 Kinney Ave
L — ! ZONING BOUNDARY

This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal,
engineering, aor surveying purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the
approximate relative location of property boundaries.

1 "= 1 38 ! This product has been produced by CTM for the sole purpose of geographic reference. No warranty is made
by the City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or completeness.




L
CITY OF AUSTIN 7,
Board of Adjustment

Decision Sheet
DATE: Monday, August 10, 2015 CASE NUMBER: C15-2015-0106

- Angela Atwood (out)
Y Michael Benaglio
__Y____ William Burkhardt
__Y____ Vincent Harding
_Y____ Melissa Hawthorne — Motion to grant Applicant’s request
Y____ Don Leighton-Burwell
Y____ Melissa Neslund
Y James Valadez
Y Michael Von Ohlen - 2™ the Motion

APPLICANT: Michael Kane
OWNER: Joe Ross
ADDRESS: 1516 KINNEY AVE

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested variance(s) from Section
25-2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to decrease the minimum lot size
from 5,750 square feet (required) to 5,548 square feet (requested) in order to
construct a single family home in an “SF-3”, Family Residence zoning district.

BOARD’S DECISION: POSTPONED TO FEBRUARY 8, 2016 AT THE APPLICANT’S
REQUEST

- FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardshlp is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

S VI &wwﬂﬂa Lo MW

Leane Heldenfels Vincent Harding
Executive Liaison Chairman




Heldenfels, Leane \)

From: Michael Kane <Gostayissshnitiisianmismmm)
Sent: Thursday, August 06, 2015 5:48 PM

To: Heldenfels, Leane; Joe Ross; Eric Olson; Bob Shelton
Subject: Re: 1516 Kinney, C15-2015-0106

Leane,

This email is a formal request for postpone to the FEB 2016 agenda

Please let me know if any additional information is needed or required.

Contact

On Aug

me with any Q/A

6, 2015, at 10:12 AM, Heldenfels, Leane <Leane.Heldenfels@austintexas.gov> wrote:

See attached. The Board will see it in their late back up packet at the meeting, 'll have a copy of late
baclk up for your cases at the sign in table.
Leane

From: Lorraine Atherton [mailto:latherton@austin.rr.com]
Sent: Thursday, August 06, 2015 9:41 AM

To: Heldenfels, Leane

Cc: William Neale

Subject: 1516 Kinney, C15-2015-0106

Hello, Leane,

Attached is the Zilker Neighborhood Association’s position on Board of Adjustment case #C15-2015-
0106 regarding the variance request for 1516 Kinney. Please include it with the backup materials for

Monday’s hearing.
Thanks,

L. Atherton
Zoning Committee member, Zilker Neighborhood Association

<1516 Kinney ZNA letter2.docx>



CASE# Ck@’ 9@\6" DlD(P

ROWH 1 299 500

TAX# OO Skl 2\
CITY OF AUSTIN

APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ~{~{AD v~
GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL REQUESTED
INFORMATION COMPLETED.

STREET ADDRESS: %// b 'k}“nne;/ doe

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision — Ry fon l/m‘d% s R

Lot(s) j Block /4 Outlot Division

| (o)
I/We M]&L\qc,( kcm [4 2
VYOF /?055 (éu//zcr\ affirm that on,ﬁ;/ 2l /s ,

hereby apply for a hearing before the Board of Adjustment for consideration to:

(check appropriate items below and state what portion of the Land Development
Code you are secking a variance from)

X ERECT __ATTACH __ COMPLETE ___REMODEL _ MAINTAIN

New p/b,poseJ CF /)c,ue//(qu

on behalf of myself/ourselves as authorized agent for

ina gF’BWdistrict

(zoning district)

NOTE: The Board must determine the existence of, sufficicncy of and weight of evidence
supporting the findings described below. Thercefore, you must complete cach of the applicable
Findings Statements as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application
being rejected as incomplete. Please attach any additional support documents.

Updated 1/15 1
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based on the following findings (see page 5 of application for explanation of

VARIANCE FINDINGS: I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is %
findings):

REASONABLE USE:

1. The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

7%6 /()7‘ Crze C/”ecw/dc) £ ]%é 6’6‘::»/’0/ /760,; ogﬁs M@]L

(?CDM/)/L tm\flv é(/u//é/l% /64&//5//’7@47@
77 7

HARDSHIP:
2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

Corverf Jod size Ms $598 ¢ wns wpoated 0 [F0%

&

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

MOJZ a// [ 1//16 ares  4rvé S/ﬁfH/V 3?*44//8/’ ﬁmn /@/C’c“'/ec)

AREA CHARACTER:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

A)e) CA&m/geQ Jo C\JC‘\CO\ /’,/)rolﬂe/;/y Cen) ewllocear 2250 :7>f’/"

LQP/ g/fucf?[ufﬁ Fo A(’. Coﬂs//‘ao[?ﬁ] on fhe /07/‘/ wrll C'Oﬂ’lﬂ/\/ w th
(’J/\I‘;"C"UL CIL‘JA{ Cf)c)(j' f
PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variances only.)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The

Board may grant a variance to a regulation prescribed Section 479 of Chapter 25-6 with

respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it makes

findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site
or the uses of sites in the vicinity reasonable require strict or literal interpretation and
enforcement of the specific regulation because:

U/ F
/

Updated 1/15 1



The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on
public streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the
streets because:

/g/ pi

b

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent w’ ‘ectives of thus Ordinance because:

4 The variance wil] run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with
the site becanae:

//‘

NOTE: The Board cannot grant s veriance thet would provide the spplicant with s special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situared or potentially stmilarly situated.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE -1 affirm that my statements contained in the complete
st of my knowledge and belief.

% Mail Address_SY0 [ Kes/< & T
City, State M K728
L 3 : - o
Printed Ml/ 01/74(’// /(G’»-o €. Phone 572 Ge(~wl¢iate 5://8/!//5

Sigrfed / Mail Address 5205/ CZ ]‘:/‘nm’\.{: ﬁ)’u,@ :

City, State M4MQL(",\ , “‘(/k ~ &0 9
Printed:'/&f)(’, c Q(DSS Phone \-5/( 2"433"& Dale { - 26\ . /éf

Updated 1/15 1
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City of Austin }

Development Review and Inspection Department "\

LAND STATUS DETERMINATION
1987 RULE PLATTING EXCEPTION

04/29/1999

File Number: C8i-1999-2052
Address: 1516 KINNEY AV
Tax Parcel ID: 100061412 Map Date:  09/21/1998

The Development Review and Inspection Department has determined that
this parcel, as described in the attached description and map, IS EXCEPTED
FROM THE REQUIREMENT T0 PLAT in accordance with the Land Development Code,
Section 13-2-402.1(C), and is eligible to receive utility service.

The parcel of land consists of five acres or less, and is
described as Lot 1, Block 'A' Barton Heights 'B', Plat Book
4, page 202, travis County Plat Records, less rear 36 feet.
in the current deed, recorded on 04/26/1982, 1in volume 7736
Page 627, Travis County Deed Records. This parcel existed
in its current configuration on August 31, 1987, as
evidenced by a deed recorded on 04/26/1982, in Volume 7736,
Page 627, Travis Count¥ Deed Records. The parcel was
Tawfully receiving utility service, as defined in Section
212.012 of the Texas Local Government Code, on August 31,
1987, as evidenced by electric service on 03/09/1983. The
parcel meets the requirements of the Land Development Code
for roadway frontage and is located on an existing street.

Additional Notes/Conditions:
NONE

This determination of the status of the property is based on the
application of Chapter 212, Mmunicipal Regulation of Subdivisions and
Property Development, Texas Local Government Code; and the City of
Austin Land Development Code, Chapter 13-1, Article VIII, Subdivision,
and Chapter 13-2, Article Iv, Subdivision Regulations. Recognition
hereby does not imply approval of any other portion of the City Code or
any other regulation. ;

By: Wé«;@l@vﬁ_
Brian Schuller

Director (or representative)
Development Review and Inspection Department

C&-99-2052




County, Texas, for and in conmideration of the sum of TEN AND NO/10f

($10.00) DOLLARS; and other good end valuable cash consideration to
me in hand paid by D. C. GURRY, of Austin, Travie County, Texas,
the receipt of which consideration is hereby acknowledged and pay-
ment of no part of which is secured by a llien, expressed or implied
upon the hereinafter desoribed premises,

HAVE QRANTED, SdLD AND CONVEYED, and by these presents do
GHANT, SELLAND CONVEY, unto the said D. C. CURRY, all that certain
lot, tract or parcel of land lying and being situated In the City
of Austin, Travis County, Texas, together with all improvements
and bein, more particularly descrlbed as follows, to-wit:

The rear Thirty-six (36) feet of Lot One (1), Block A,

Barton Heights "B", a subdivisilon out of the Isaac

Decker Ledgue ‘in the City of Austin, Travis County,

Texan, according to tie map or plat of said subdivision

reoorded in Vol. 4, Page Z0Z, of the Travis County Plat
Records, to which said map or plat and the record thereofl

reference 18 here made for further description,

TO HAVE AND'TO HOLD the above described premlmes, together
witn all and singular the rights and appurtensnces thereto in any-
wise belonging unto the sald D. C. CURRY, his heirs and asaigns,
FOREVER; and I do hereby bind myselfl, my heirs and assigns, execu-
tors and administrators, to WARRANT AND FOREVER DEFEND, all and

. singular the said premismes unto the said D. C. CURRY, him heiras and
 ‘aaa1gns, against every person whomsocever, lawfully clqining or to
claim the same or Any part thereof, subject, however, to all valld
‘reutrictions and/or easements of record applicable to said property

WITNESS MY HAND this the 30th day’of August, A.D., 1962,

e
Ture g

THE STATE OF TEXAS '
COUNTY OF TRAVIS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and
for said County and State, on this day personally appeared Bertha
Harkey Walker, known to meto be the person whose name 18 mibscribed
to theforegoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that she execute
the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

‘fGIVlN UNDER MY HAND AND -SEAL OF OFFICE this 30th day of August, 196f.

/¢ /{m»”é’s(

Notary Public. Travis County,

UOS: m'. REV‘ MARAD




(Page 1 of 2)

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON,
YOU MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM
THIS INSTRUMENT BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC
RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER’S LICENSE
NUMBER.

Warranty Deed with Vendor's Lien
pete Mareh 192007 R > Ao

Grantor: Barbara Gail Olvera

Grantor's Mailing Address: 24\ IMAR A LN AL \MAA/, = -IY
PORTLAN D M\MN*L{ oH10 |

Grantee: Joe Ross {Q
' . . ‘Lpb\,x qy"\'

Grantee's Mailing Address:
\mw ‘N. oY

Consideration: A Prom1ssory Note in the original principal sum of Forty One Thousand
Seventy Five and No/100 Dollars ($41,075.00) payable to the order of
Bank of America, N.A., which Promissory Note is secured by a Deed of
Trust o’f e’ve“n‘date to PRLAP, Inc., Trustee.

The debt cvidenced by thxs Note is in part payment of the purchase price of the Property. The
debt is secured by deed of trust and by a vendor’s lien on the Property, which is expressly
retained. The lien created by the deed of trust and the vendor’s lien is transferred to Lender by
the deed. The deed does not waive the vendor’s lien, and the two liens and the rights created by
this deed of trust are cumulative. Lender may elect to foreclose under either of the liens without
waiving the other or may foreclose under both.

Property (including any improvements):

The west 36 feet of Lot 1, Block A, Barton Heights B, a subdivision in Travis County,
Texas, according to the map or plat thereof, recorded in Volume 4, Page 202 of the Plat
Records of Travis County Texas.

Reservations from Conveyance: None
Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty;

Liens, if any, described as part of the Consideration and any other liens described in this
deed as being either assumed or subject to which title is taken; validly existing easements, rights-
of-way, and prescriptive rights, whether of record or not; all presently recorded and validly
existing instruments, other than conveyances of the surface fee estate, that affect the Property;
and taxes for the current year, which Grantee assumes and agrees to pay.

Grantor, for the Consideration and subject to the Reservations from Conveyance and the
Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty, grants, sells, and conveys to Grantee the Property,

GF#700857-WM 1
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Technical Building Code Review - Susan Barr - 512-974-2923

Scale to be provided on all structural sheets as a bar scale is not a COA accepted scale format.
Structural plan of cellar to be submitted

Structural drawings for exterior stair to be provided

Framing of outdoor shower to be provided

Sheet 54.0 ~ lower level bracing plan hatch pattern to be revised to legible pattern when printed.

R wWn e

B

lﬁésidenﬁal Zoning Review - Susan Barr - 512-974-2923

S

.,

1. Lot size does not meet the minimum required size of 5,750 SF and does not meet the Substandard
———> Lot requirements of LDC section 25-2-493 (B)(1) for the following reason:
¢ original building permit for the house with attached carport in 1961 has a legal lot description
of Lot 1, Block A. This lot designation is the same as the one on the subdivision plat that was
recorded with Travis County on January 3™ 1945,
a. The Land Status Determination that was obtained in 1999 only exempted the property from
being required to replat and does not imply approval of any other portion of the City code.

Assistance Center during her walk-in hours M-F, 9 am — noon. She can also be reached at

512-874-2202 or leane.heldenfels@austintexas.gov. %
2. The following items will need to be addressed-ifand-when-a-B i ; ted. T
3. Per TBAE, an architect’s signature is not to obstruct his name or number. Discrepancy to be
resolved.

4. Page 1 of the application — concrete (right-of-way) box to be selected.
5. Page 2 of the application

a. . Architect to confirm that all area calculations have been taken to the outside face of the
exterior material({s). SF numbers to be revised as needed.
1% floor SF to match page 3 of the application
SF of covered porches to be provided on correct line in the Building and Site Area table.
Total Gross Building Area to be calculated as instructed.
1.5’ of additional roof overhang from the 2™ floor roof deck is to be included in the 45%
impervious cover calculation. Discrepancy to be resolved.

f. Asindicated, a sidewalk is required to be installed. Please contact Amber Mitchell in the
Development Assistance Center to see if the property qualifies for paying a fee in lieu of the
sidewalk installation or if the requirement can be waived. Her walk-in hours are M-F; 9 am
—noon. If afee can be paid in lieu of the sidewalk installation, the sidewalk memo from
Amber will need to be taken to Candy Guerra on the 10" Floor of One Texas Center (please
note that only checks are accepted). A copy of the receipt will need to be dropped off in
the Development Assistance Center with the receptionist. Documentation of the fee being

‘paid or the requirement being waived is to be submitted with the update.

g. Site planindicates that a new curb cut is being installed. Answer to driveway question to be
revised. Width of new approach to be provided.

h. Only (1) curb cut is allowed per property. Existing curb cut being abandoned will need to be
closed. Width of this curb cut is to be provided.

i. Answer to storm sewer question to be revised based on actual site conditions.

6. Page 3 of the application — Architect to confirm that all area calculations have been taken to the
outside face of the exterior material(s). SF numbers to be revised as needed.
7. Page 4 of the application — email address of applicant to be provided.

o0 o

/
f

b. A BOA variance will need to be sought. Please see Leane Heldenfels in the Development /
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(Page 1 of 2)

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON,
YOU MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM
THIS INSTRUMENT BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC
RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER’S LICENSE

NUMBER.

Warranty Deed with Vendor's Lien
T T
Grantor: Barbara Gail Olvera

Grantor's Mailing Address:

Grantee: Joe Ross

Grantee's Mailing Address: "LPD‘\ S.

the original principal sum of Forty One Thousand

Consideration: A Promissory Note in
No/100 Dollars ($41,075.00) payable to the order of

Seventy Five

The debt evidenced by this Note is in part payment of the purchase price of the Property. The
debt is secured by deed of trust and by a vendor’s lien on the Property, which is expressly
retained. The lien créated by the deed of trust and the vendor’s lien is transferred to Lender by
the deed. The dee do)é*s‘ not waive the vendor’s lien, and the two liens and the rights created by
this deed oftrust are cumulative. Lender may elect to foreclose under either of the liens without
waiving the othefor may foreclose under both.

Property (including any improvements):

The west 36 feet of Lot 1, Block A, Barton Heights B, a subdivision in Travis County,
Texas, according to the map or plat thereof, recorded in Volume 4, Page 202 of the Plat
Records of Travis County Texas.

Reservations from Conveyance: None
Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty:

Liens, if any, described as part of the Consideration and any other liens described in this
deed as being either assumed or subject to which title is taken; validly existing easements, rights-
of-way, and prescriptive rights, whether of record or not; all presently recorded and validly
existing instruments, other than conveyances of the surface fee estate, that affect the Property;
and taxes for the current year, which Grantee assumes and agrees to pay.

Grantor, for the Consideration and subject to the Reservations from Conveyance and the
Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty, grants, sells, and conveys to Grantee the Property,

GF#700857-WM 1
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Zilker Neighborhood Association
www.zilkerneighborhood.org ¢ w k

2009 Arpdale + Austin, TX 78704 ¢ 512-447-7681

January 20, 2016
To: Board of Adjustment, City of Austin
Re: 1516 Kinney, C15-2015-0106

As noted in our first letter on this case, dated August 4, 2015, the zoning committee of the Zilker
Neighborhood Association (ZNA) would have been eager to work with the owner at 1516
Kinney to permit the renovation and reuse of the original house, if it had not been demolished.
Following up on that sentiment, our committee met with the owner and asked him if he would
consider replacing the house he demolished with a new house and garage of the same size, with
no increase in impervious cover. This would allow him the reasonable use of his property that he
would have had if he had not demolished the house prematurely. It could be argued that any
variance allowing all-new construction in these circumstances would violate the Board's
prohibition against granting "special privileges that are inconsistent with the limitations on other
properties in the area or in the district in which the property is located.” Our committee is not
familiar enough with other demolition cases to form an opinion, and since the owner was not
willing to consider that option, we have not attempted to research the question. We wanted you
to know, however, that we gave it our best shot.

The owner still has not demonstrated any hardship that meets the Board of Adjustment criteria.
His decision to sell 2,167 square feet of his property, instead of 1,965 square feet, was entirely
his own. It was not forced upon him by any City ordinance or requirement. Likewise, the
decision to demolish the house before his new site plan was approved was entirely his own. As
described in our letter of August 4, 20135, the City's demolition forms warn applicants to verify
that their new construction will be permitted before they apply for a demolition permit.

The owner tells us that his attempts to buy 202 square feet back from his neighbors have been
unsuccessful. He has not, however, given us any new information that would suggest any
qualifying hardship. The problems here are entirely his own creation and responsibility.
Therefore, our findings regarding reasonable use, hardship, and area character have not changed
from our letter of August 4. The ZNA Executive Committee must continue to oppose the
requested reduction in minimum lot size and ask that the Board deny the variance.

Sincerely yours,

Lorraine Atherton

on behalf of the Executive Committee
of the Zilker Neighborhood Association



Zilker Neighborhood Association l/\

www.zilkerneighborhood.org ¢ zilkerna@austin.rr.com \%
2009 Arpdale » Austin, TX 78704 ¢ 512-447-7681

August 4, 2015 «
Re: 1516 Kinney, C15-2015-0106

Dear Ms. Heldenfels.

The zoning committee of the Zilker Neighborhood Association (ZNA) has reviewed the variance
request for 1516 Kinney to decrease the minimum lot size from 5750 to 5548 square feet. The
applicant has not demonstrated a hardship that meets the Board of Adjustment criteria. The
application is also inappropriate for a court of last resort, such as the Board of Adjustment, in

' that there are other remedies besides this variance that would restore the lot to a buildable size.

We have concluded that the variance would grant special privileges that are not available to other
properties in the area. The ZNA Executive Committee therefore requests that the Board of
Adjustment deny the variance. Our findings are listed below.

Reasonable use: The zoning regulations allowed reasonable use before the rear portion of the
property was sold in 2010 (see attached). Although a previous owner did sell off the rear 36
feet of the lot in 1962, it was never officially replatted, and the lot was subsequently
reassembled into the original 7715-square-foot parcel, large enough to build a duplex under
current code. The current owner attempted to profit from the sale of a portion of the property,
but he neglected to inform himself of the city's minimum requirements before selling the
entire 36 feet and before demolishing the existing house. Note the warning #2 on the second
page (attached) of the demolition application, under “Consent, Authorizations, and
Signatures™: "2. It is important to verify with the Development Assistance Center (DAC) that
new construction will be permitted on the property at this location PRIOR to filing this
application.” The owner signed it. It is his failure to exercise due diligence, not the zoning
regulations, that caused the undersized condition of the property. The owner can remedy his
mistake by purchasing 202 square feet from one of his neighbors.

Hardship: The existence of lots that do not meet the minimum lot size under current code is not
unique to this property. A few substandard lots with fifties-era houses near 1516 Kinney are:
1602 Garner (5640sf), 1706 Collier (5616sf), and 1704 Collier (5546sf). In addition, a
section of the Barton Heights subdivision to the north consists mostly of lots that are about
25 feet wide and do not meet the minimum lot size. These lots were designed to be sold in
pairs to create a buildable lot. Much of the northern portion of the neighborhood was
developed in this manner, with homeowners buying two or three or more modular lots to

create home sites.



Demolition Application

fage 2 of PR-

Subsmittal Requireenents

n’{. Owner suthorzation/signature, NOTARRZED at the pottom oF this page
OR 2 HOTARIZED letter of authorkzstion from the owner gleing the applcant parmission o apply.
wh. Durenaiorad Site Pian cr Surviry thet shows all existiag structures snd what Is being demasished
0 3. Certifled tux cortificatals) from tha Travis Courky Tew Assessor's Office (5501 Afrport Boulevard, $54-5473).
o, Phabas of sach side of Structure; the frant photo nesds tn show the enttre front of the siructure that 18 viglhle from the streat.

0 5. Review Fea (sex fan schadula for sppéicabla fees)

AsdMioaal requirsmants for Commarda Demalitions:
& 6. Approved/Red-stamped site plan OR an approved Site Development Exewiption Form
o 7. Comphetsd Tmas Department of Heslth Asbestos Motificatisn Foem; miust be filed out by a ieensed Inspactor of contractor

Consant, Authorizations and Skignatures
T understand and wik adhere to the foliowbng rulgs or regulations:
1. No wrk may kegin prioe to isauance of this permit

2, Itis mportant to verity wih the Davelopment Assistance Center (OAC) that new construetian will be pormitted on the property
at this jocation PRIOR to Ming this application,

3. If tiwe structisre to be damowshed s currently tiad into water and/oc sawer services provided by the City of Austin, you must
contact Austin Wider Uty at 512-494-5400 to obtain apacific water 800 sewer servics Information.

S, If ihe proppsed work wiik reguine uee of CRy right-of-way, & Right of Way Application must be approved prior ta any such activ-
#ty. Applicasions may be ohtalnad i the Watershed Protection and Developmant Review iorated on the 8% ficar at One Texas
Cerder, For additionsd information, calf 574 -7180 or go to Bty Hfwwew . 2ustintecss covidepartment/Hizht-way mansgement

6. Tha Historic Pressrvation Gffics will revisw this spplication to detarmine If the structure that is subsject of tisls
appleation 1s potantizdy histaric as detined try §25-11-214 of the City of Austin Land Davaiopment Cods. Addi-
tonal raview by the Historic Landmark Commission may be required and sdditional feks may ba xesested.

7. Once this review is complets and approved, the permt mey be obtsinad fram the Permit Cemter 2nd additions) fess will be
assesved at that time,

1, tha undarsipnad, bereby xwaar or affirm that the iformation peovided in this application 15 brue and ensrect to the bast of my
xnowledge and | a1 wccugate rafisction of my Intentiors for the above struchae andfar propaty. 1 untarstand that any omission
or incorrect kformation hereln wi render this spplication and any parmit obtalnad invekd.

& As cwnes(s) of the property described In this application, lyws herby atthorize the Apglicant listed on this appikadion to ack an
rry/our baha¥ during the processing and prasentation of this requast, Thay shail ba the seinclpal contsct with the Cty In processing

Uus application. e . P .
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Signature of Ap
Signaturs of e _/‘—‘\ Date: /ﬁ -2 Y
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Heldenfels, Leane \
From: Bruce Wiland csina@immssld

Sent: Monday, August 03, 2015 5:29 PM

To: Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: comment form related to BoA request C15-2015-0106 (1516 Kinney Ave)

Attachments: C15-2015-0106 (1516 Kinney Ave) protest.pdf

Ms. Heldenfels,

Please find attached my comment form and protest regarding the BoA variance request at 1516 Kinney Ave. | want to
expand a little on my comment in the form.

Prior to 1962, the lot at 1516 Kinney Ave (Lot 1 Block A of Barton Heights B Subdivision) was approximately 7,715 sfin
size. In Aug 1962, the back 36 feet of the lot at 1516 Kinney Ave (approximately 2,160 sf) was sold and subsequently
addressed as 1604 Collier St. However, this lot was never subdivided or replatted. In Mar 2007, Joe Ross purchased the
front portion of this lot from Brent & Shannon Fannin. in Mar 2007, Joe Ross also purchased the back portion of this lot
from Barbara Gail Olvera. So, as of Mar 2007, both portions of this lot were once again owned by the same owner,

and a new house could legally be built upon the lot (approximately 7,715 sf) under today’s zoning ordinances. In Nov
2010, Joe Ross sold the back portion of the lot to Joel McNinch, but the front part of the lot was still owned by Joe Ross,
and there was a house on it. In Dec 2014, a demolition permit for this property was issued, and the house was
subsequently torn down. This now made the property a non-conforming property on which nothing could be built.

Mr. Ross had several opportunities to avoid the situation he now faces. He could have 1) decided not to sell the back
portion of the lot or 2} kept the existing house and simply remodeled it. Instead, he chose to create a non-conforming
property. His problem is one of his own making, not one related to a hardship created by unfair zoning ordinances. The
hardship requirement in the criteria for which the BoA is required to follow does not exist, and the request should be
denied. Failure to deny the request would set a bad precedent and potentially result in others selling portions of lots and
then seeking variances to build on smaller lots.

Bruce Wiland
1510 Oxford Ave {within 500 feet of subject property)
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